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Data collection methods

Wilder Research conducted an online survey with youth participants and mentors at the end
of the 2012-2013 program year. The survey was developed by Wilder Research with
consultation from YLI staff, and includes a retrospective pre- and post-program assessment.
A retrospective pre-post method asks youth at the end of the program how they feel and
think now, and to think back to how they felt and thought before the program. This
method is used instead of a pre-post method, in which participants complete a survey at the
beginning of the program and again at the end, because participants tend to overestimate their
levels of knowledge and abilities beforehand, scoring themselves lower retrospectively
after gaining knowledge and abilities during the program. YLI staff had laptops at the
final retreat in May for students to complete the survey and those who could not attend
were sent links after the retreat. A total of 39 youth out of the 75 enrolled in the program
completed the survey, a 52 percent response rate.

Limitations

While there were 75 students in the program, just over half completed student surveys.
Therefore, results should be interpreted with caution. In addition, data represent youth
perceptions and self-report, which is largely subjective. Youth also tend to give the
response they believe is “correct.” Long-term data on change in youth behavior as a
result of participation in YLI are not available. Finally, youth who have negative
experiences in the program are more likely to have dropped out and are not in the
program to complete a survey. Despite these limitations, survey results provide a
perspective of how youth feel they have grown while in the program, and their satisfaction
with program components.
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Outcome evaluation

Understanding oneself, and one’s culture

One of YLI’s program outcomes is that youth develop their understanding of themselves
and their culture. Youth rated themselves on various aspects of self-identify. Their ratings
on the retrospective pre and post surveys were compared to determine the extent their
participation impacted their self-identify and appreciation of others.

Almost all students (94 percent or more) agreed with each item at the end of the program,
with all students reporting being self-confident and willing to stand up for what is right.
These two areas also reflected the greatest increase (68% improved in each area; see
Figure 1). Over half improved in four of the five areas, indicating self-growth over the
course of the program, and the remaining area reflected the highest level of agreement
before the program, which left less room for growth.

Youth were also asked how much they learned about their cultural heritage. Sixty-three
percent reported learning “a lot” about their cultural heritage, 29 percent learned “some,”
and 6 percent learned “a little.” Only one youth reported not learning anything new about
his/her cultural heritage, though he/she may have already known a lot.

1.  Youth self-ratings on attitudes about future-orientation, resiliency, and
self-confidence

Percent that agree
or strongly agree
Pre Post Improved

(N=35) (N=34) (N=34)
| am willing to take risks and stand up for what is right. 57% 100% 68%
| feel confident in myself. 57% 100% 68%
| think about what will happen as a result of my decisions. 66% 100% 53%
| have goals for my future 86% 97% 47%
| can handle stressful situations. 69% 94% 53%

Note: Improved is the percent of respondents that moved from disagree to agree/strongly agree or agree to strongly agree.

In their comments, 30 youth noted the following changes to their own self-awareness and
cultural awareness:

B Made friends and shared feelings with peers in a way they have not before (6)
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B Increased awareness of oneself, including knowing one’s strengths and weakness,
being honest and accepting oneself, (5)

B Increased understand of one’s own and other cultures (5)

B Increased willingness to take risks, push oneself, and step out of a comfort zone (5)
B More open-minded to new ideas and opportunities (5)

B Felt more connected to others and cared for (4)

B Increased self-confidence (2)

Community engagement and voice

Another goal of YLI is to build youth leadership through meaningful engagement in real
community issues. Again, youth rated themselves on various aspects of community
engagement. Individuals’ ratings on the retrospective pre and post surveys were compared
to determine the extent their participation impacted their knowledge and attitudes.

All participants agree or strongly agree that they know what to do to help make the
community a better place and that they will help their communities, with 77 percent
improving (see Figure 2). In addition, all respondents reported that they believe young
people can make a difference and it’s important to listen to and value the opinions of
others. Almost all (97%) agree or strongly agree that they feel part of community and
prepared to be a leader, with 74-82 percent improving.

2. Youth self-ratings on community connectedness, engagement and voice

Percent that agree
or strongly agree
Pre Post Improved
(N=35) (N=34) (N=34)
| know what | can do to help make the community a better place. 37% 100% 77%
| will help my community. 46% 100% 77%
| believe young people can make a difference in the community. 71% 100% 62%
| think it is important to listen to and value the opinions of others. 80% 100% 35%
| feel prepared to be a leader. 31% 97% 82%
| feel like | am part of a community. 49% 97% 74%
There are people in my life | can depend on when | need help. 37% 94% 56%

Note: Improved is the percent of respondents that moved from disagree to agree/strongly agree or agree to strongly agree.
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Leadership knowledge, skills and qualities

YLI also has the goal of equipping youth with the knowledge, skills and qualities needed
for leadership. YLI participants were asked how much their skills in specific areas improved.
Overall, most youth reported their skills in all areas improved. The most impact was seen
in team work, leadership, problem solving, and goal setting skills; 97 percent or more of
participants reported improving their skills at least some in each of these three areas (see
Figure 3).

3. Improvement in skills since participating in YLI (N=35)

Skill area A lot Some A little None
Team work skills 86% 14% 0% 0%
Leadership skills/styles 80% 20% 0% 0%
Project planning skills 77% 17% 6% 0%
Goal setting 69% 29% 3% 0%
Interpersonal communication 69% 26% 6% 0%
Public speaking 68% 24% 9% 0%
Problem solving skills 66% 34% 0% 0%

Youth were also asked how much they learned about the topic their Action Team worked
on. Overall, all respondents learned at least “some” about the topic area they worked on,
with 83 percent learning ““a lot.”

In their comments, youth noted learning the following other skills:

B  When to speak-up and when to step-back (9)

B Effective communication skills, including public speaking and active listening skills (7)
B Leadership skills, including how to lead and facilitate groups (5)

B Tangible skills, such as time management, project planning, and making websites (3)

B Valuing different cultures (5)

School success outcomes

School attendance

Most students (89% of 35) reported missing school “occasionally,” which is defined as about
once a month, or less. Eleven percent of students reported that they “never” missed school.
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Academic achievement

Students GPA’s ranged from 2.0 (C average) to 4.59 (better than A average), with 3.5 being
their average GPA; 77 percent (of 34) reported a GPA of 3.0 (B average) or better at the end
of the program year. Students who are struggling academically are identified and provided
with individual support. This year 10 youth received individual academic support.

School engagement

Eighty-six percent were involved in at least one activity or club at school. On average,
students were involved in three activities or clubs, with a range of zero to nine.

School and program connectedness

All respondents reported liking being in the program, feeling welcome in the program, and
feeling what they do in the program will help them in the future. All participants strongly
felt that they tried something new in YLI that they had never done before. In addition, all
respondents reported that the program has helped them feel good about themselves, get
along better with other students, and find opportunities to speak up. All respondents also
felt that the adults in the program care about them and what they have to say and treat
them fairly most of the time. Three-quarters of youth (77%) felt the program helps them
with school stuff, though not all students participate in the college success initiative or
receive individual academic support; these two program elements focus directly on college
preparation and academic and school success. Overall, 67 percent reported yes to all the
elements school and program connectedness.

4. Youth feelings of connectedness to school and the program (N=39)

Items from federal survey YES! Yes No NO!
| have tried new things in YLI that | have never done

before. 100% 0% 0% 0%
Youth are provided opportunities to speak up. 97% 3% 0% 0%
| like being in this program. 95% 5% 0% 0%
In this program, | have done things that make me feel

good about myself. 95% 5% 0% 0%
The adults (staff) in this program care about what | have

to say. 95% 5% 0% 0%
| feel welcomed in this program. 92% 8% 0% 0%
What we do here will help me in the future. 92% 8% 0% 0%
At least one adult (staff) in this program cares about me. 92% 8% 0% 0%
The adults (staff) here treat me fairly most of the time. 85% 15% 0% 0%
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4. Youth feelings of connectedness to school and the program (N=39) continued

Items from federal survey YES! Yes No NO!
| have tried new things in YLI that | have never done 100% 0% 0% 0%
before.

This program has helped me learn how to get along with 80% 20% 0% 0%
others.

| have had an opportunity to facilitate or lead activities in 77% 13% 10% 0%
YLI this year.

| speak up when there is something | want to say. 67% 31% 3% 0%
| know how to access school resources when | need 59% 31% 10% 0%
them.

This program helps me with school stuff (like getting my 26% 51% 23% 0%

homework done).

Total reporting “Yes” or “YES!” on all items

67%
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Participant satisfaction

YLI participants and mentors were satisfied with the program and rated all aspects highly
(see Figure 5). As in previous years, they rated the retreats and staff particularly high, and
are highly satisfied with the youth mentors and overall program.

5. Satisfaction with YLI

N Excellent Good Fair Poor

The retreats 34 94% 6% 0% 0%
The youth mentors 35 94% 6% 0% 0%
The program overall 35 91% 9% 0% 0%
The staff 35 91% 9% 0% 0%
The volunteers 35 80% 20% 0% 0%
The emerging leaders 35 74% 26% 0% 0%
Action team meetings 35 71% 26% 3% 0%
College visits 15 53% 27% 20% 0%
Cultural sessions 35 51% 31% 17% 0%
College success initiative 18 50% 39% 11% 0%

While most participants did not have anything they would change about YLI, some
participants offered the following suggestions for improvement:

B Increase programming, especially specific activities such as more college visits and
cultural sessions, longer retreats, and summer programming (6)

B Alter the structure of the program by streamlining activity introductions, provide
more free time, and having youth assist with teaching cultural sessions (3)

B Provide follow-up programming or opportunities for engagement for students who
graduate (2)

B Improve the speed of transportation (2)

B Make the benefits of the program more clear in the beginning (1)

Youth Leadership Initiative evaluation 7 Wilder Research, July 2013



	Data collection methods
	Limitations

	Outcome evaluation
	Understanding oneself, and one’s culture
	Community engagement and voice
	Leadership knowledge, skills and qualities
	School success outcomes
	School attendance
	Academic achievement
	School engagement
	School and program connectedness


	Participant satisfaction


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



